

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 17-1592  
United States District Court, Northern District of Iowa, Central Division,  
Case No. C 15-3168-MWB

---

GREGORY BALDWIN,  
Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA, MATT REINEKE, Individually and in  
his Official Capacity as an Office of the Estherville Police Department, and  
MATT HELICKSON, Individually and in his Official Capacity as an  
Officer of the Estherville Police Department,  
Defendants/Appellants

---

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE HONORABLE MARK W.  
BENNETT, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, CENTRAL DIVISION

---

**FINAL AMICUS BRIEF of  
IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POOL**

---

Thomas M. Boes AT0001048  
Catherine M. Lucas AT0010893  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2727  
Phone: (515) 243-4191  
Fax: (515) 246-5808  
E-Mail: boes.thomas@bradshawlaw.com  
E-Mail: lucas.catherine@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**I. THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS IS ONLY APPLICABLE TO GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES**.....8

**II. THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS EMPLOYEES ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.** .....10

    A. Policy Reasons Strongly Support the Purpose and Vitality of Qualified Immunity in *Godfrey* Claims......13

    B. Qualified Immunity is Well-Established in the Iowa Common Law for these Same Public Policy Reasons. .....17

    C. Legislative Recognition of Qualified Immunity is further Indicative of the Rationale and Importance of Recognizing Qualified Immunity in *Godfrey*-Type Claims.....21

    D. Using Federal Law as Guidance is Appropriate .....23

**CONCLUSION** ..... 27

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 28

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE**..... 28

**ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE** ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	26
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	25, 26
<i>Cantrell v. Morris</i> , 849 N.E.2d 488 (Ind. 2006) .....	24
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa) <i>cert. denied</i> 464 U.S. 848 (1983).....	19
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	9
<i>Corum v. Univ. of North Carolina Through Bd. of Governors</i> , 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992) .....	11
<i>Costich v. City of Rochester</i> , 73 N.Y.S. 835 (N.Y. App. Div. 1902) .....	17
<i>Dehn Motor Sales, LLC v. Schultz</i> , 96 A.3d 221, 239–40 (Md. Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	passim
<i>Gray v. Virginia Sec’y of Trans.</i> , 662 S.E.2d 66 (Va. 2008).....	11
<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997) .....	10
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 250 P.3d 465 (Utah 2011).....	11
<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 863 A.2d 297 (Md. 2004) .....	22
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Leydens v. City of Des Moines</i> , 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992) .....	13, 14

<i>Lloyd v. Borough of Stone Harbor</i> , 432 A.2d 572 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1981).....	24
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	9
<i>Moersi v. State</i> , 567 So.2d 1081 (La. 1990) .....	25, 26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Missouri</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 555–557 (1967) .....	19
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	16
<i>Sharapata v. Town of Islip</i> , 437 N.E.2d 1104 (N.Y. 1987).....	17
<i>Stevens v. Stearns</i> , 833 A.2d 835 (Vt. 2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Truax v. Ellett</i> , 15 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1944) .....	12, 21
<i>Zigler v. Abbasi</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	9

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 669.14(1) .....	22
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(c) .....	22
Iowa Code § 670.7 .....	5
Iowa Code § 804.8.....	21
US. Const. Amend. IV .....	20

**Other Authorities**

Eric M. Hartmann, <i>Preservation, Primacy, and Process: A More Consistent Approach to State Constitutional Interpretation in Iowa</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 2265 (2017).....	23
Gary S. Gildin, <i>Redressing Deprivations of Rights Secured by State Constitutions Outside the Shadow of the Supreme Court’s Constitutional Remedies Jurisprudence</i> , 115 Penn St. L. Rev. 877 (2011) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874A (1979) .....	12
